

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Eightieth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### 1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

#### 676 "MAINE BOOK"—MRS. ROBINSON—HISTORY—WILLIAMSBURG. CHAP. 79

of Scarboro, on the state highway, caused by a collision with a motor truck then and there being operated by an employee of the Maine State Highway Commission.

Approved April 5, 1921.

#### Chapter 79.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Pay for Preparation of "The Maine Book."

Henry E. Dunnack, "The Maine Book". Resolved: That there be paid to Henry E. Dunnack for his services in preparing and editing "The Maine Book," the sum of five hundred dollars and for this purpose five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated. The same is to be paid from receipts of "The Maine Book" already sold.

Approved April 5, 1921.

### Chapter 80.

Resolve, in Favor of Mrs. E. L. Robinson of Bangor.

Mrs. E. L. Robinson, care of Frank Ireland. Resolved: That there be appropriated to reimburse Mrs. E. L. Robinson of Bangor for the care of Frank Ireland from April twenty-fourth, nineteen hunderd and eighteen, to May twenty-seventh, nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of two hundred thirty-two dollars and twenty-two cents.

Approved April 5, 1921.

#### Chapter 81.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purchase of the History of Grand Lake Stream.

History of Grand Lake Stream. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred and twelve dollars and fifty cents, for the purchase of one hundred and twenty-five copies of the history of Grand Lake Stream by Minnie Atkinson by the state at a cost of two dollars and fifty cents per copy, the same to be distributed to libraries, schools or elsewhere at the discretion of the state librarian.

Approved April 6, 1921.

### Chapter 82.

Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Purchase of History of the Town of Williamsburg.

History Town of Williamsburg. Resolved: That one hundred and twenty-five copies of "An Historical Address Delivered at the Centennial

#### CHAP. 83

of the Town of Williamsburg, Maine, June twenty-six, nineteen hundred and twenty," by Edgar C. Smith, to which is appended historical and genealogical matter relating to the first settlers of said town, be purchased by the state at a cost of one dollar and fifty cents per copy.

Approved April 6, 1921,

#### Chapter 83.

#### Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the fiscal year of the State of Maine now ends on June thirtieth instead of January first, and no money is available under a regular appropriation for the first six months of the year nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and whereas the appropriation for the first six months in nineteen hundred and twenty-one for the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, therefore,

Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, maintenance. Resolved: That there be paid to the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum for maintenance, nine thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars for the period from January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one; eighteen thousand five hundred fifty dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two; eighteen thousand five hundred fifty dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twentythree. That there be paid for personal services in the aforenamed institution, three thousand one hundred dollars for the period from January first. nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one; six thousand two hundred dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two; six thousand two hundred dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 6, 1921.

677